

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).270/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Board of Secondary Education, Assam

Date of hearing : 29. 12.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 29.12.2015

The Petitioner Shri Dulal Bora and the Public Authority represented by Shri Bimal Ch. Medhi, SPIO of SEBA – both are present. The Second Appeal petition dtd 23.5.13 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the applicant Shri Dulal Bora filed an RTI petition dtd 15.2.13 before the SPIO of SEBA seeking the following information _ "(President of Youth Congress, Assam) Phijus Hazarika both the certificates first before the correction and second after the correction". The Applicant did not mention certificates of which examination and of which year. In any case the information sought for is third party information to be dealt with by the SPIO under Section 11 of the RTI Act, 2005

This Commission therefore, directs the Applicant to file fresh application before the SPIO of Board of Secondary Education, Assam mentioning the above particulars.

With the above order the petition dtd 23.5.13 is disposed of.

(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. KP(M).270/2013/

Dtd. 29.12.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO in the office of the Board of Secondary Education, Assam, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati-21 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Dulal Boara, Kainadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission